driven strategies to optimize ROI of pricing and
promotions

CONSUMER INSIGHTS & ANALYTICS: CIA DIGITAL CONSUMER EXPERIENCE: DCX

REVENUE & PROFIT MANAGEMENT: RPM
E-COMM STRATEGY &

OPERATIONS: ES&O

20

2020: Significant Progress, Improved Financials & Positive Performance

Net Leverage

Q3 FY20 Q4 FY20

3.95x
3.41x

Net Sales

FY19 FY20

$3.80B
$3.96B

Adjusted EBITDA

FY19 FY20

$567M $580M

+2.3% +4.3%

21

A D J .  E B I T D A

+ H i g h
S i n g l e -
D i g i t s

FY21 Earnings Framework

$ 2 5 0 M

$ 2 7 0 M
-

A D J .  F C F

+ H i g h
S i n g l e -
D i g i t s

N E T  S A L E S

Absorbing ~$70-$80 million of commodity and transportation-related inflation as compared to initial expectations

Note: Earnings framework as of February 5, 2021.

22

Capital Structure Overview

Moody's S&P Fitch
Corporate Family Rating B1 B BB
Senior Secured / RR Ba1 / LGD2 BB- / 1 BBB- / RR1
Senior Unsecured / RR B2 / LGD4 B / 4 BB / RR4
Outlook Stable Positive Stable

Ratings Overview

450

521

400

600

500

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33

Debt Maturities

   Current Capitalization Pro Forma Capitalization
1/3/2021 x1/3/2021 Pro Forma x1/3/2021
Amount Adj. EBITDA Adj. Amount Adj. EBITDA

Cash and Cash Equivalents $225 $56 $281

Revolver ($600M) - - -

Capitalized Leases and Other Debt 162 - 162
New Term Loan B - 400 400

Total Secured Debt $162 0.2x $562 0.8x

Net Secured Debt NM NM $281 0.4x

6.125% Senior Notes (due 2024) 250 (250) -

5.750% Senior Notes (due 2025) 1,000 (550) 450

4.000% EUR Senior Notes (due 2026) 521 - 521

5.000% Senior Notes (due 2029) 300 - 300

5.500% Senior Notes (due 2030) 300 - 300
New Senior Notes - 500 500

Total Debt $2,532 3.7x $2,632 3.9x

Net Debt $2,308 3.4x $2,352 3.4x

Market Capitalization(1) 3,366 - 3,366

Total Capitalization $5,898 8.6x $5,998 8.8x

LTM Adjusted EBITDA $682 $682

Source: Management and company fi lings

Note: (1) reflects share count and closing price as of 12/31/2020 (company's Q1)

23

Capital Strategy

L E V E R A G E  TA R G E T  o f  3 x - 4 x  n e t  d e b t  t o  A d j u s t e d  E B I T DAL E V E R A G E  TA R G E T  o f  3 x - 4 x  n e t  d e b t  t o  A d j u s t e d  E B I T DA

We intend to allocate capital internally to our highest return opportunities:
Insights, R&D, Innovation, New products and advertising/marketing. Drive vitality
and profitable organic growth.

1. ORGANIC GROWTH1. ORGANIC GROWTH

We intend to return cash to shareholders via dividends and opportunistic
share repurchases. 2. RETURN OF CAPITAL2. RETURN OF CAPITAL

We intend to pursue tuck in strategic acquisitions that are synergistic and
help drive shareholder value creation. 3. MERGERS & ACQUISITIONS3. MERGERS & ACQUISITIONS

24

Key Investment Highlights

F o u r  l e a d i n g  s e g m e n t s  w i t h  a  s t r o n g  b a l a n c e  s h e e t  /